505047104 08/13/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARCO CESARI	07/31/2018
DANILO CIARDULLO	07/31/2018
VALERIO E. D'ASCANIO	08/01/2018
DARIO SANSONE	07/31/2018
PRASAD S. VIRGI	07/31/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CATERPILLAR PAVING PRODUCTS INC.
Street Address:	9401 85TH AVENUE N
City:	BROOKLYN PARK
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55445-2199

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16101605

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (309)675-1236

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 309 675-5140

Email: US_docket_clerk@cat.com
Correspondent Name: CATERPILLAR INC. JOINT OC

Address Line 1: 100 NE ADAMS

Address Line 4: PEORIA, ILLINOIS 61629-9510

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18-0499
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KELLY A UMHOLTZ
SIGNATURE:	/kelly a umholtz/
DATE SIGNED:	08/13/2018

Total Attachments: 10

source=18-0499-US-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 046623 FRAME: 0442

EPAS ID: PAT5093858

505047104

PATENT REEL: 046623 FRAME: 0443

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION
(Worldwide Rights)
Attorney Docket No. 18-0499
Client Ref. No.

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

BLOCK POSITIONING TOOL

for which I/We will or have filed a patent application; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Paving Products Inc., a corporation of Oklahoma, whose post office address is 9401 85th Avenue N, Brooklyn Park, Minnesota 55445-2199, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the patent application for this invention and any and all patents to be issued upon this application throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority in any country or jurisdiction or patent office on the basis of this application, and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request any official of any country or jurisdiction or patent office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, IWE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

application to insert here in parentheses the country, application number, and official filing date (

AND, IWE HEREBY authorize the attorneys/representatives that IWE have empowered to prosecute this

Application rec, ned		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We h	ave hereunto set our hands.	
1. FULL NAME OF FIRST ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
MARCO CESARI	Mar Car	34/67/48
ADDRESS :	W	CITIZENSHIP
VIA ANTONIO D'ORMEA, 3/C, -40054- BU	DRIO (BO) ITALY	IT

1. WITHESE NAME VALECUO D'ASCANTO	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 31/07/2018
AODRESS		CITIZENSHIP
VIA IRMA BANDIERA S	58, 40059, GRANAROLO DELL'ENILI	TI (3) a
2 WITNESS NAME BANKO ENARDULO	witness signature World Rodula	DATE 31/07/2018
ADORES3		CITIZENSHIP
VIA GARIBALDI 48,400	61, MINERBIO (BO)	10

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION
(Worldwide Rights)
Attorney Docket No. 18-0499
Client Ref. No.

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

BLOCK POSITIONING TOOL

for which I/We will or have filed a patent application; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Paving Products Inc., a corporation of Oklahoma, whose post office address is 9401 85th Avenue N, Brooklyn Park, Minnesota 55445-2199, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the patent application for this invention and any and all patents to be issued upon this application throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign. transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority in any country or jurisdiction or patent office on the basis of this application, and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request any official of any country or jurisdiction or patent office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment. and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, IWE HEREBY further coverant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful paths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns:

application to insert here in parentheses the country, application number, and official filling date (

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize the attorneys/representatives that I/WE have empowered to prosecute this

Application No, filed	<u> </u>	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/V	Ve have hereunto set our hands.	
1. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	GATE
DANILO CIARDULLO	Houls Coobell	31/07/2018
ADDRESS :		CITIZENSHIP
VIA GARIBALDI 48, 40061 MINERBIO	(BO), iTALY	n in

Page 1 of 2

1. WITHESS NAME ROSSECA BARENOIN RESS SIGNATURE ROSSECA BARENOIN RESS SIGNATURE	23 /04/2018
ADDRESS	CITIZENSHIP
Via SARBERTO 48ALE, 40018 SPIENTO IN PARAGER	mainn
2. WITNESS NAME WITNESS SIGNATURE Å	DATE
FRANCESCO GIUST TELL	31/07/248
ADDRESS PALANDRY 45, 59100 PRATO ITALY	CITIZENSHIP
A SA CALL CONTRACTOR OF THE SAME OF THE SA	ITALIAN

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION
(Worldwide Rights)
Attorney Docket No. 18-0499
Client Ref. No.

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

BLOCK POSITIONING TOOL

for which I/We will or have filed a patent application; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Paving Products Inc., a corporation of Oklahoma, whose post office address is 9401 85th Avenue N, Brooklyn Park, Minnesota 55445-2199, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the patent application for this invention and any and all patents to be issued upon this application throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority in any country or jurisdiction or patent office on the basis of this application, and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request any official of any country or jurisdiction or patent office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, IWE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns:

						/representati							
application to	insert	here in	parenthese	s th	e country	, application	number	, and	officia	l filing	date	(;	
Application No			filed).							

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, IWe have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR Valerio E. D'Ascanio	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE WAS ASSIGNATURE	01/08/2018
ADDRESS :	•	CITIZENSHIP
Via Irma Bandiera 58, 40057, Granarolo dell'Ei		II -

4	WITNESS SIGNATURE	01/08/2018
AODRESS		CITIZENSHIP
Va Fiume Vecchio, 51/2,	MOLINEUM (80) ITALY	1

2: WITHESS NA الإرجاب	WE PRANCA	P & 223	- Perri surre	SIGNATURE C) 	DATE 01/08/2017
ADDRESS			Care Control	The second second	and the same of th	CITIZENSHIP
VI W	aukar	\$ 182	24/3	80205012	Y3077	U.C.

SOLE/JOINT	INV	ENTI	ON
(Work	iwicie	Righ	1(3)
Attorney Docket	No.	48-04	99
Client Ref	No		

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

BLOCK POSITIONING TOOL

for which I/We will or have filed a patent application; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Paving Products Inc., a corporation of Oklahoma, whose post office address is 9401 85th Avenue N. Brooklyn Park, Minnesota 55445-2199, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the patent application for this invention and any and all patents to be issued upon this application throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged. I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority in any country or jurisdiction or patent office on the basis of this application, and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request any official of any country or jurisdiction or patent office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment:

AND, IWE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, IWE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful paths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be bome by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

	HEREBY authorize the				
application to insert	t here in parentheses th	ne country, application i	number, and	official filing date	(
Application No.	filed				

INITESTIMO	DNY WHEREOF, I/We ha	us harainta sat mir hand	e		
104 7 2223 11312	one weeks and a property	xe nonsumo serour nama	3 .		

1. FULL NAME OF FOUR	TH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE		DATE	

1. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR Dario Sansone	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	JULY 3137, 2018
ADORESS:		CITIZENSHIP
Via Riccardo Bacchelli, 21 40050 (Castello d'Argile (Bo) - Italy	JT .

1. WITHERS NAME DANILO CIAZO DUO	WITNESS SIGNATURE ADOLL COLL	DATE 01/08/2018
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
VIA GARBACDI 48, 60061,	HINERBIO (BO)	1726 CA A NO
2 WITHESS NAME CHASARA CONTAI	WITNESS SIGNATURE LEWOYD LOUK	ON 108 120 X 8
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
WA 5,6ANDOUTH,5Q-	-4000, pusterbu (BO)	MALIAN

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

BLOCK POSITIONING TOOL

for which I/We will or have filed a patent application; and

Application No. _____, filed _____).

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Paving Products Inc., a corporation of Oklahoma, whose post office address is 9401 85th Avenue N. Brooklyn Park, Minnesota 55445-2199, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the patent application for this invention and any and all patents to be issued upon this application throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority in any country or jurisdiction or patent office on the basis of this application, and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request any official of any country or jurisdiction or patent office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

application to insert here in parentheses the country, application number, and official filing date (____

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize the attorneys/representatives that I/WE have empowered to prosecute this

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, IA	Ve have hereunto set our hands.	
1. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Prasad S. Virgi	Presid SV May	31454418
ADDRESS :	CITIZENSHIP	
B14, Plaza Court, Church Road, Perui	IN .	

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE	
SINGARAVEZAN S Address		CITIZENSHIP	
12. Gazged Amnion Heil. Struck. M Chaced - 62	Ge Nagar, Thomasa vigal,	ZNORN	
2. WITNESS NAME Scatte 350 540 x is	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 31/7/18.	
ADDRESS # 6/110 3 J.J. IX 1X 1	CITIZENSHIP		
31	, (Henrini 600 037.	10001001	

RECORDED: 08/13/2018